
SUN SEEBEYOND

SNMP AGENT USER’S GUIDE

Release 5.1.1



SNMP Agent User’s Guide 2 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Copyright © 2006 Sun Microsystems, Inc., 4150 Network Circle, Santa Clara, California 95054, U.S.A. All rights reserved. Sun 
Microsystems, Inc. has intellectual property rights relating to technology embodied in the product that is described in this 
document. In particular, and without limitation, these intellectual property rights may include one or more of the U.S. patents 
listed at http://www.sun.com/patents and one or more additional patents or pending patent applications in the U.S. and in 
other countries. U.S. Government Rights - Commercial software.  Government users are subject to the Sun Microsystems, Inc. 
standard license agreement and applicable provisions of the FAR and its supplements.  Use is subject to license terms.  This 
distribution may include materials developed by third parties. Sun, Sun Microsystems, the Sun logo, Java, Sun Java Composite 
Application Platform Suite, SeeBeyond, eGate, eInsight, eVision, eTL, eXchange, eView, eIndex, eBAM, eWay, and JMS are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. in the U.S. and other countries. All SPARC trademarks are used 
under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC International, Inc. in the U.S. and other countries. 
Products bearing SPARC trademarks are based upon architecture developed by Sun Microsystems, Inc. UNIX is a registered 
trademark in the U.S. and other countries, exclusively licensed through X/Open Company, Ltd. This product is covered and 
controlled by U.S. Export Control laws and may be subject to the export or import laws in other countries.  Nuclear, missile, 
chemical biological weapons or nuclear maritime end uses or end users, whether direct or indirect, are strictly prohibited.  
Export or reexport to countries subject to U.S. embargo or to entities identified on U.S. export exclusion lists, including, but 
not limited to, the denied persons and specially designated nationals lists is strictly prohibited.

Copyright © 2006 Sun Microsystems, Inc., 4150 Network Circle, Santa Clara, California 95054, Etats-Unis. Tous droits réservés. 
Sun Microsystems, Inc. détient les droits de propriété intellectuels relatifs à la technologie incorporée dans le produit qui est 
décrit dans ce document. En particulier, et ce sans limitation, ces droits de propriété intellectuels peuvent inclure un ou plus 
des brevets américains listés à l'adresse http://www.sun.com/patents et un ou les brevets supplémentaires ou les 
applications de brevet en attente aux Etats - Unis et dans les autres pays. L'utilisation est soumise aux termes de la Licence. 
Cette distribution peut comprendre des composants développés par des tierces parties. Sun, Sun Microsystems, le logo Sun, 
Java, Sun Java Composite Application Platform Suite, Sun, SeeBeyond, eGate, eInsight, eVision, eTL, eXchange, eView, eIndex, 
eBAM et eWay sont des marques de fabrique ou des marques déposées de Sun Microsystems, Inc. aux Etats-Unis et dans 
d'autres pays. Toutes les marques SPARC sont utilisées sous licence et sont des marques de fabrique ou des marques déposées 
de SPARC International, Inc. aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays. Les produits portant les marques SPARC sont basés sur une 
architecture développée par Sun Microsystems, Inc. UNIX est une marque déposée aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays et 
licenciée exclusivement par X/Open Company, Ltd. Ce produit est couvert à la législation américaine en matière de contrôle 
des exportations et peut être soumis à la règlementation en vigueur dans d'autres pays dans le domaine des exportations et 
importations. Les utilisations, ou utilisateurs finaux, pour des armes nucléaires, des missiles, des armes biologiques et 
chimiques ou du nucléaire maritime, directement ou indirectement, sont strictement interdites. Les exportations ou 
réexportations vers les pays sous embargo américain, ou vers des entités figurant sur les listes d'exclusion d'exportation 
américaines, y compris, mais de manière non exhaustive, la liste de personnes qui font objet d'un ordre de ne pas participer, 
d'une façon directe ou indirecte, aux exportations des produits ou des services qui sont régis par la législation américaine en 
matière de contrôle des exportations et la liste de ressortissants spécifiquement désignés, sont rigoureusement interdites.

Version 20060620151552



Contents

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 3 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Contents

List of Figures 5

List of Tables 6

Chapter 1

Introduction 7
About This Document 7

What’s in This Document 7
Scope 7
Intended Audience 8
Text Conventions 8
Screenshots 8

Related Documents 8

Sun Microsystems, Inc. Web Site 9

Documentation Feedback 9

Chapter 2

Overview of SNMP Agent 10
The SNMP Agent Model 10

About Java CAPS SNMP Model Configurations 11

Chapter 3

Installing and Configuring SNMP Agent 12
Supported Operating Systems 12

System Requirements 12

Installing SNMP Agent 12

Installing the Enterprise Manager Plug-in 13

Configuring SNMP Agents 14



Contents

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 4 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Chapter 4

Managing SNMP Agents 16
Starting and Stopping SNMP Agents 16

Viewing Alerts for the SNMP Agent 17

Working with the SNMP Agent MIB 17
Importing the SNMP Agent MIB 18
Viewing the Java CAPS Project Component List 19
Managing eWays, Collaborations, and Integration Servers 20
Managing JMS Message Destinations 21
About SNMP Agent Traps 21
SNMP Agent Trap Examples 22

Example 1: Starting the SeeBeyond JMS IQ Manager 22
Example 2: User-generated Trap 23

Managing Java CAPS Project Components 23
Viewing the Java CAPS Project Component List 24
Managing eWays, Collaborations, and Integration Servers 25
Managing JMS Message Destinations 26

Chapter 5

Configuring Java CAPS Projects for SNMP: Tutorial 27
Filtering Alerts 27

Configuring SNMP Agent 29

Index 30



List of Figures

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 5 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

List of Figures

Figure 1 The SNMP Agent Model 10

Figure 2 SNMP Agent Model Configurations 11

Figure 3 Installing the Enterprise Manager Plug-in 14

Figure 4 Configuring the SNMP Agent 15

Figure 5 Starting and Stopping SNMP Agents 16

Figure 6 Viewing Alert Details 17

Figure 7 Example 1: Imported CAPS51-MIB Text File 19

Figure 8 Example 2: Imported CAPS51-MIB Text File 24



List of Tables

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 6 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

List of Tables

Table 1 Text Conventions 8

Table 2 SNMP Agent Traps 21



SNMP Agent User’s Guide 7 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Chapter 1

Introduction

This chapter provides an overview of this document, including its contents and text 
conventions.

What’s in This Chapter

About This Document on page 7

Related Documents on page 8

Sun Microsystems, Inc. Web Site on page 9

Documentation Feedback on page 9

1.1 About This Document
This section describes the contents of this document as well as its conventions and 
intended audience.

1.1.1 What’s in This Document
This document describes how to configure and manage SNMP (Simple Network 
Management Protocol) Agent in the following chapters:

Chapter 1 “Introduction” introduces this user’s guide, including its purpose, 
scope, and contents.

Chapter 2 “Overview of SNMP Agent” provides an overview of SNMP Agent.

Chapter 3 “Installing and Configuring SNMP Agent” describes how to install and 
configure SNMP Agent.

Chapter 4 “Managing SNMP Agents” describes management procedures for the 
SNMP Agent, such as starting and stopping the agent.

Chapter 5 “Configuring Java CAPS Projects for SNMP: Tutorial” provides a 
tutorial for configuring Java CAPS Projects for SNMP.

1.1.2 Scope
This document describes how to install and use SNMP Agent. SNMP Agent is a 
component of the Sun Java™ Composite Application Platform Suite (Java CAPS).



Chapter 1 Section 1.2
Introduction Related Documents

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 8 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

This document refers to the Sun SeeBeyond eGate™ Integrator User’s Guide for Enterprise 
Designer-specific procedures, and to the Sun SeeBeyond eGate Integrator System 
Administration Guide for Enterprise Manager-specific procedures.

1.1.3 Intended Audience
This document is intended for those who are using a third-party SNMP management 
system to manage run-time Java CAPS Projects. 

1.1.4 Text Conventions
The following conventions are observed throughout this document.

1.1.5 Screenshots
Depending on what products you have installed, and how they are configured, the 
screenshots in this document may differ from what you see on your system.

1.2 Related Documents
The following documents provide additional information about the Java CAPS:

Sun Java Composite Application Platform Suite Primer

Sun Java Composite Application Platform Suite Installation Guide

Sun SeeBeyond eGate Integrator User’s Guide

Sun SeeBeyond eInsight™ Business Process Manager User’s Guide

Sun SeeBeyond eGate Integrator Tutorial

Table 1   Text Conventions

Text Convention Used For Examples

Bold Names of buttons, files, icons, 
parameters, variables, methods, 
menus, and objects

Click OK.
On the File menu, click Exit.
Select the eGate.sar file.

Monospaced Command line arguments, code 
samples; variables are shown in 
bold italic

java -jar filename.jar

Blue bold Hypertext links within 
document

See Text Conventions on page 8

Blue underlined Hypertext links for Web 
addresses (URLs) or email 
addresses

http://www.sun.com

http://www.sun.com


Chapter 1 Section 1.3
Introduction Sun Microsystems, Inc. Web Site

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 9 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

1.3 Sun Microsystems, Inc. Web Site
The Sun Microsystems web site is your best source for up-to-the-minute product news 
and technical support information. The site’s URL is:

http://www.sun.com

1.4 Documentation Feedback
We appreciate your feedback. Please send any comments or suggestions regarding this 
document to:

CAPS_docsfeedback@sun.com

http://www.sun.com
mailto:CAPS_docsfeedback@sun.com


SNMP Agent User’s Guide 10 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Chapter 2

Overview of SNMP Agent

SNMP Agent enables you to monitor Java CAPS Project alerts using third-party SNMP 
management systems.

This chapter provides an architectural overview of the SNMP Agent and its MIB.

What’s in This Chapter

The SNMP Agent Model on page 10

About Java CAPS SNMP Model Configurations on page 11

2.1 The SNMP Agent Model
SNMP Agent enables you to forward eGate alerts as SNMP version 2 traps to a third-
party SNMP management system. The Enterprise Manager monitors the Logical Hosts 
running in Java CAPS, and the SNMP Agent in turn listens to the Enterprise Manager 
for alert information, and forwards the alerts as SNMP traps to the trap port. The 
SNMP Agent also sends its start/stop status to the Enterprise Manager.

eGate SNMP Agent also supports SNMP v3 (password authenticated) snmpget and 
snmpset protocols. You can use these protocols to get a list, and show properties and 
the status for Java CAPS application servers and Project components. You can also use 
them to manage (start/stop/restart) Project components.

The figure below provides an overview of the SNMP Agent model.

Figure 1   The SNMP Agent Model

By default, the SNMP Agent creates a trap for each eGate alert received. To filter for 
which alerts a trap is sent, you can use the SNMP channel in the Sun SeeBeyond Alert 

Java CAPS

SNMP
Management

System
alert

trap
SNMP Agent

Logical
Host

Logical
Host

Logical
Host

Enterprise
Manager

snmpget/set



Chapter 2 Section 2.2
Overview of SNMP Agent About Java CAPS SNMP Model Configurations

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 11 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Agent. For information, refer to the Sun SeeBeyond eGate Integrator Alert Agent User’s 
Guide. For a brief tutorial of setting up SNMP channels in the Alert Agent, refer to 
“Filtering Alerts” on page 27.

2.2 About Java CAPS SNMP Model Configurations
The components in the Java CAPS SNMP model communicate with each other via the 
following configurations:

Listening port

Trap host name

Trap port number

The figure below shows where the configurations are set.

Figure 2   SNMP Agent Model Configurations

The figure above shows the two components that are used for the SNMP Agent to 
communicate with components in the eGate SNMP model:

Listening port
This is the port where SNMP Agent listens for SNMP version 3 get and set requests. 
The default is set to 16100.

Trap host name
This is the host name of the third-party management system.

Trap port
This is the port where the SNMP Agent forwards trap notifications. On the initial 
SNMP Agent Configuration dialog box, this port is set to 16300.

For more information about SNMP Agent configurations, refer to “Configuring SNMP 
Agents” on page 14.

Java CAPS

SNMP
Management

Systemtrap port
SNMP Agent

listening port



SNMP Agent User’s Guide 12 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Chapter 3

Installing and Configuring SNMP Agent

This chapter describes how to install SNMP Agent and its documentation, and how to 
configure the SNMP Agent. This chapter also includes the system requirements and 
supported operating systems for SNMP Agent.

What’s in This Chapter

Supported Operating Systems on page 12

System Requirements on page 12

Installing SNMP Agent on page 12

Configuring SNMP Agents on page 14

3.1 Supported Operating Systems
For information about supported operating systems, refer to the 
SNMP_Alert_Agent_Readme.txt. 

3.2 System Requirements
The system requirements for the SNMP Agent are the same as for eGate Integrator. For 
information, refer to the Sun Java Composite Application Platform Suite Installation Guide.

3.3 Installing SNMP Agent
The procedure below describes an overview of how to install Sun SeeBeyond SNMP 
Agent. For detailed installation instructions, refer to the Sun Java Composite Application 
Platform Suite Installation Guide.

Before you install the Sun SeeBeyond SNMP Agent, install and download the following 
items using the Java CAPS Installer:

Repository

eGate Integrator 



Chapter 3 Section 3.4
Installing and Configuring SNMP Agent Installing the Enterprise Manager Plug-in

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 13 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Enterprise Designer

Enterprise Manager

Logical Host

The procedure below describes how to install the following items for Sun SeeBeyond 
SNMP Agent:

The software

The plug-in that enables you to monitor the alerts runtime Projects in the Enterprise 
Manager

The documentation

To install Sun SeeBeyond SNMP Agent

1 In the Administrator page, click Click to install additional products.

2 In the Administrator > Select page, select the following items and click Next:

Core Product > SNMPAgent (to install the Sun SeeBeyond SNMP Agent 
software)

Documentation > SNMPAgentDocs (optional—to install the Sun SeeBeyond 
SNMP Agent documentation and sample Projects)

3 In the Administrator > Upload page, select the following items and click Install 
Products:

SNMPAgent.sar

SNMPAgentDocs.sar

When the installation is finished, the “Installation Completed” message appears.

4 To view the SNMP Agent documentation and download the sample Projects, click 
Documentation > Core Products > Sun SeeBeyond SNMP Agent.

3.4 Installing the Enterprise Manager Plug-in
Sun SeeBeyond SNMP Agent comes with a plug-in to Enterprise Manager to enable 
you to monitor alerts for run-time Projects. 

The procedure below describes how to install the Sun SeeBeyond SNMP Agent plug-in 
using Enterprise Manager.

To install the Enterprise Manager plug-in

1 Log into Enterprise Manager as a user with a Manager role.

2 In the Explorer pane, click the Configuration icon and click Web Applications 
Manager.



Chapter 3 Section 3.5
Installing and Configuring SNMP Agent Configuring SNMP Agents

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 14 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

3 Click Auto-Install from Repository, enter the connection properties for the 
Repository where you installed Sun SeeBeyond SNMP Agent, and click Connect. 

The page displays the available plug-ins for the Repository you connected to.

Figure 3   Installing the Enterprise Manager Plug-in

4 Select SNMPAgent and click Install. The message “OK - Deployed application at 
context path /snmpagent” appears.

3.5 Configuring SNMP Agents
After installing SNMP Agent, configure the agent as described in the procedure below. 
You can specify one SNMP Agent per Repository.

By default, the SNMP Agent creates a trap for each Java CAPS Project alert received. To 
filter for which alerts a trap is sent, set up an SNMP channel in the Sun SeeBeyond Alert 
Agent.

For more information, refer to the Sun SeeBeyond eGate Integrator Alert Agent User’s 
Guide. For a brief tutorial on setting up SNMP channels in Alert Agent, refer to 
Filtering Alerts on page 27.

To configure SNMP Agents

1 Log into Enterprise Manager as a user with a Manager role.

2 In the Explorer pane, expand the Repository and click SNMPAgent.

3 In the right-hand pane, click Configuration. The following page appears.



Chapter 3 Section 3.5
Installing and Configuring SNMP Agent Configuring SNMP Agents

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 15 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Figure 4   Configuring the SNMP Agent

4 Enter the following configurations:

5 Click Save. 

6 Restart the SNMP Agent as described in Starting and Stopping SNMP Agents on 
page 16.

For This Setting Enter

SNMP Username The user name for the SNMP system.

SNMP Password The password for the user name.

SNMP Community The trap receiver’s community name, for example, 
public.

SNMP Table Update Interval The interval at which the SNMP table is updated.

Listener Port This port that the SNMP Agent listens on.

Timeout The number of seconds after which the SNMP 
Agent times out.

Auto-Routing Enable to have SNMP alerts routed automatically; 
Disable to route SNMP alerts through Alert Agent 
via the SNMP channel. For more information, refer 
the Sun SeeBeyond Alert Agent User’s Guide.

Trap Receiver Hostname The host name or IP address of the third-party 
management system.

Trap Receiver Port The number for the trap port where the SNMP 
Agent forwards trap notifications.



SNMP Agent User’s Guide 16 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Chapter 4

Managing SNMP Agents

This chapter describes SNMP Agent management procedures, such as starting and 
stopping the agent, monitoring alerts, and using the SNMP Agent MIB to manager 
Java CAPS Project components.

What’s in This Chapter

Starting and Stopping SNMP Agents on page 16

Viewing Alerts for the SNMP Agent on page 17

Working with the SNMP Agent MIB on page 17

4.1 Starting and Stopping SNMP Agents
The procedure below describes how to start and stop the SNMP Agent. 

Note: You must restart the SNMP Agent after you change its configuration.

To start and stop SNMP Agents

1 Log into Enterprise Manager as a user with a Manager role.

2 In the Explorer pane, expand the Repository and click SNMPAgent.

3 In the right-hand pane, click Status. The following page appears.

Figure 5   Starting and Stopping SNMP Agents



Chapter 4 Section 4.2
Managing SNMP Agents Viewing Alerts for the SNMP Agent

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 17 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

4 Do one of the following:

To start the SNMP Agent, click Start.

To restart the SNMP Agent, click Restart.

To stop the SNMP Agent, click Stop.

4.2 Viewing Alerts for the SNMP Agent
Follow the procedure below to view the alerts that SNMP Agent itself generates when 
it starts and stops.

To view SNMP alerts

1 Log into Enterprise Manager as a user with a Manager role.

2 In the Explorer pane, expand the Repository and click the component for which you 
want to display alerts.

3 In the right-hand pane, click Alerts. 

4 Click the alert for which you want to see the details and click the View Details icon. 
A page similar to the following appears.

Figure 6   Viewing Alert Details

4.3 Working with the SNMP Agent MIB
To use SNMP Agent to monitor Java CAPS Projects via SNMP, you must first configure 
SNMP Agent as described in ?. To filter SNMP alerts, configure Alert Agent for an 
SNMP channel and define which alerts you want to be sent to SNMP management 
systems. For information, refer to ?.



Chapter 4 Section 4.3
Managing SNMP Agents Working with the SNMP Agent MIB

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 18 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Once you have configured the runtime Java CAPS Project for SNMP, import the SNMP 
Agent MIB, CAPS51-MIB.txt, into your SNMP management system.

The MIB is located in the following folder:

JavaCAPS\emanager\server\monitor\snmpagent\mibs

where JavaCAPS is the directory where you installed eGate Integrator.

4.3.1 Importing the SNMP Agent MIB
The SNMP Agent MIB, CAPS51-MIB.txt, is located in the following folder:

JavaCAPS\emanager\server\monitor\snmpagent\mibs

where JavaCAPS is the directory where you installed eGate Integrator.

Import this file into your SNMP management system.

The SNMP Agent MIB objects can be found under the following node:

1.3.6.9.4.1.1351.1.1.1.1.2

You can manage Java CAPS Project components, such as eWays™ and Collaborations, 
via snmpget/set requests (SNMPv3). You can also stop and restart the Integration 
Server, and create JMS message destinations. 



Chapter 4 Section 4.3
Managing SNMP Agents Working with the SNMP Agent MIB

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 19 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

The following figure shows the CAPS51-MIB.txt file after its import into an SNMP 
management system.

Figure 7   Example 1: Imported CAPS51-MIB Text File

4.3.2 Viewing the Java CAPS Project Component List
To view which components in a Java CAPS Project are available for SNMP 
management, read the variable management.list. Below is an example of a variable 
management.list for a Project where a File eWay connects to two Collaborations. 

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000,is51x

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project1|Deployment1|CMap1|C
Map1_Service1,jce.JavaCollaborationDefinition

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project1|Deployment1|CMap1|Q
ueue1,messageService.Queue

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project1|Deployment1|CMap1|T
opic1,messageService.Topic

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project2|ProjectA|Deployment
1|CMap1|CMap1_Service1,jce.JavaCollaborationDefinition

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project2|ProjectA|Deployment
1|CMap1|Queue1,messageService.Queue



Chapter 4 Section 4.3
Managing SNMP Agents Working with the SNMP Agent MIB

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 20 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project2|ProjectA|Deployment
1|CMap1|Topic1,messageService.Topic

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project3|Deployment1|CMap1|C
Map1_Service1,jce.JavaCollaborationDefinition

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project3|Deployment1|CMap1|F
ile1,FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project3|Deployment1|CMap1|F
ile1|File1_CMap1_Service1,FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication.LINK

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project3|Deployment1|CMap1|Q
ueue1,messageService.Queue

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|SeeBeyond_JMS_IQ_Manager,jms
51x

FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication controls all Collaborations connected to the File 
eWay; FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication.LINK enables you to control a specific 
Collaboration.

4.3.3 Managing eWays, Collaborations, and Integration Servers
This section describes how to manage Java CAPS Project components via the SNMP 
Agent MIB "management" subtree. You can view the properties and status (up or 
down) for all components.

In addition, you can stop, start, and restart eWays and Collaborations, and you can stop 
and restart the Integration Server.

Note: For File eWays, only inbound eWays can be started, stopped or restarted.

For Projects with multiple Collaborations linked to an eWay, you can stop/restart/start 
all Collaborations at once, or one Collaboration at a time. To affect all inbound 
Collaborations, use the eWay node (for example, FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication). 
To affect a specific Collaboration, use the eWay link (for example, 
FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication.LINK).

The following actions are not supported: 

Starting the server remotely. 

Starting project components (without a preceding stop)

Starting and stopping JMS IQ Managers

To start or stop Java CAPS Project components

Write to management.start or management.stop, and send it a string with the 
following syntax:

component=name|Servers|hostname:port&componentType=type



Chapter 4 Section 4.3
Managing SNMP Agents Working with the SNMP Agent MIB

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 21 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

where name is the component name and type is the component type as diesplayed in the 
variable list.

For example, if the variable management.list shows an Integration Server as follows: 

e51x|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000 is51x 

To stop this server, you would use the following string:

component=e51x|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000&componentType=is51x

4.3.4 Managing JMS Message Destinations

You can list, create, and delete message destinations for a JMS IQ Manager. In addition, 
you can view a message destination’s properties by writing to the corresponding 
variables in the MIB JMS subtree.

The procedures below describe how to create message destinations.

To create JMS message topics

Set the variable jms.createTopic to: 

component=eGate|Servers|host:port|JMSIQMgrname|newtopic&componentType
=jms51x

where host is the logical host name, port is the port number for the logical host, 
JMSIQMgrname is the name of the JMS IQ Manager, and newtopic is the name of the 
new topic.

To create JMS message queues

Set the variable jms.createQueue to: 

component=eGate|Servers|host:port|JMSIQMgrname|newqueue&componentType
=jms51x

where host is the logical host name, port is the port number for the logical host, 
JMSIQMgrname is the name of the JMS IQ Manager, and newqueue is the name of the 
new queue.

4.3.5 About SNMP Agent Traps
The SNMP Agent provides an SNMPv2 MIB which defines the trap notifications as 
well as the Java CAPS Project components that can be managed through SNMP 
version 3 get/set requests. The SNMP Agent MIB uses Abstract Syntax Notation One 
(ANS.1), which is industry standard for MIB files. 

The table below shows the information provided when an eGate trap occurs.

Table 2   SNMP Agent Traps

Notification Description

(1) mPhycalHostName Physical host name where the event occurred

(2) mEnvironmentName Java CAPS Environment name where the event 
occurred

(3) mLogicalHostName Logical Host name where the event occurred



Chapter 4 Section 4.3
Managing SNMP Agents Working with the SNMP Agent MIB

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 22 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

4.3.6 SNMP Agent Trap Examples
This section provides examples of trap information. The first example shows the trap 
information provided by the SNMP Agent when the SeeBeyond JMS IQ Manager is 
started. The second example shows the trap information for a user-generated trap.

Example 1: Starting the SeeBeyond JMS IQ Manager
Trap
V2 Trap
Community: public
sysUpTime.0: 1 minute 44 seconds
snmpTrapOID.0: .1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.3.6
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.1.0: jsmith-d600xp 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.2.0: FiletoFileEnv 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.3.0: LogicalHost1 

(4) mServerType Type of server where the event occurred; 
Integration Server (“INTEGRATION”) or JMS 
IQ Manager (“MESSAGE”)

(5) mServerName Name of the server where the event occurred

(6) mComponentType Type of Project component where the event 
occurred

(7) mComponentProjectPathName Full path name of the Project where the event 
occurred

(8) mComponenentName Name of the Project component where the 
event occurred

(9) mTimeStamp Date and time when the event occurred

(10) mType Type of event that occurred; alert, TCA, Event

(11) mSeverity Severity of the event that occurred; critical, 
major, minor, warning, information

(12) mOperationalState State of the operation; unknown, started, 
suspending, suspended, stopping, stopped, 
running

(13) mObservationalState State of the observation; unobserved, 
observed, resolved

(14) mMessageDetails Details of the event, alerter.info of user-
generated alert

(15) mMessageCode Message code of the event (for information, 
refer to the Alert Agent User’s Guide

(16) mMessageCodeArg1 Argument 1 of the message code

(17) mMessageCodeArg2 Argument 2 of the message code

(18) mMessageCodeArg3 Argument 3 of the message code

(19) mMessageCodeArg4 Argument 4 of the message code

Table 2   SNMP Agent Traps

Notification Description



Chapter 4 Section 4.4
Managing SNMP Agents Managing Java CAPS Project Components

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 23 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.4.0: MESSAGE 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.5.0: SBJmsIQMgr1 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.9.0: 2006-01-15 13:23:40.278 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.10.0: Alert 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.11.0: Warning 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.12.0: Started 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.13.0: Unobserved 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.14.0: SBJmsIQMgr1 process started

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.15.0: MS-00003 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.16.0: jsmith-d600xp 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.17.0: FiletoFileEnv 

.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.18.0: LogicalHost1

Example 2: User-generated Trap

The example below shows the trap information for a user-generated trap by the 
following statement in a Java Collaboration: alerter.info(“hello!”)

Trap
V2 Trap
Community: public
sysUpTime.0: 6 minutes 22 seconds
snmpTrapOID.0: .1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.3.6
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.1.0: jsmith-d600xp 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.2.0: FiletoFileEnv 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.3.0: LogicalHost1 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.4.0: INTEGRATION 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.5.0: IntegrationSvr1 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.6.0: COLLABORATION 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.7.0: File2File 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.8.0: Service1 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.9.0: 2006-02-18 13:28:18.315 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.10.0: Alert 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.11.0: Information 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.12.0: Running 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.13.0: Unobserved 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.14.0: hello!
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.15.0: COL-00003 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.16.0: jsmith-d600xp 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.17.0: FiletoFileEnv 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.18.0: LogicalHost1 
.1.3.6.1.4.1.1351.1.1.1.2.19.0: IntegrationSvr1

4.4 Managing Java CAPS Project Components
You can manage Java CAPS Project components, such as eWays and Collaborations, 
via snmpget/set requests (SNMPv3). You can also stop and restart the Integration 
Server, and create JMS message destinations. 



Chapter 4 Section 4.4
Managing SNMP Agents Managing Java CAPS Project Components

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 24 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

The following figure shows the CAPS51-MIB.txt file after its import into an SNMP 
management system.

Figure 8   Example 2: Imported CAPS51-MIB Text File

4.4.1 Viewing the Java CAPS Project Component List
To view which components in a Java CAPS Project are available for SNMP 
management, read the variable management.list. Below is an example of a variable 
management.list for a Project where a File eWay connects to two Collaborations. 

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000,is51x

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project1|Deployment1|CMap1|C
Map1_Service1,jce.JavaCollaborationDefinition

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project1|Deployment1|CMap1|Q
ueue1,messageService.Queue

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project1|Deployment1|CMap1|T
opic1,messageService.Topic

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project2|ProjectA|Deployment
1|CMap1|CMap1_Service1,jce.JavaCollaborationDefinition

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project2|ProjectA|Deployment
1|CMap1|Queue1,messageService.Queue



Chapter 4 Section 4.4
Managing SNMP Agents Managing Java CAPS Project Components

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 25 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project2|ProjectA|Deployment
1|CMap1|Topic1,messageService.Topic

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project3|Deployment1|CMap1|C
Map1_Service1,jce.JavaCollaborationDefinition

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project3|Deployment1|CMap1|F
ile1,FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project3|Deployment1|CMap1|F
ile1|File1_CMap1_Service1,FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication.LINK

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|Project3|Deployment1|CMap1|Q
ueue1,messageService.Queue

eGate|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000|SeeBeyond_JMS_IQ_Manager,jms
51x

FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication controls all Collaborations connected to the File 
eWay; FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication.LINK enables you to control a specific 
Collaboration.

4.4.2 Managing eWays, Collaborations, and Integration Servers
This section describes how to manage Java CAPS Project components via the SNMP 
Agent MIB "management" subtree. You can view the properties and status (up or 
down) for all components.

In addition, you can stop, start, and restart eWays and Collaborations, and you can stop 
and restart the Integration Server.

Note: For File eWays, only inbound eWays can be started, stopped or restarted.

For Projects with multiple Collaborations linked to an eWay, you can stop/restart/start 
all Collaborations at once, or one Collaboration at a time. To affect all inbound 
Collaborations, use the eWay node (for example, FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication). 
To affect a specific Collaboration, use the eWay link (for example, 
FILEADAPTER.ExternalApplication.LINK).

The following actions are not supported: 

Starting the server remotely. 

Starting project components (without a preceding stop)

Starting and stopping JMS IQ Managers

To start or stop Java CAPS Project components

Write to management.start or management.stop, and send it a string with the 
following syntax:

component=name|Servers|hostname:port&componentType=type



Chapter 4 Section 4.4
Managing SNMP Agents Managing Java CAPS Project Components

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 26 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Where name is the component name and type is the component type as diesplayed in 
the variable list.

For example, if the variable management.list shows an Integration Server as follows: 

e51x|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000 is51x 

To stop this server, you would use the following string:

component=e51x|Servers|ontario.sun.com:18000&componentType=is51x

4.4.3 Managing JMS Message Destinations

You can list, create, and delete message destinations for a JMS IQ Manager. In addition, 
you can view a message destination’s properties by writing to the corresponding 
variables in the MIB JMS subtree.

The procedures below describe how to create message destinations.

To create JMS message topics

Set the variable jms.createTopic to: 

component=eGate|Servers|host:port|JMSIQMgrname|newtopic&componentType
=jms51x

where host is the logical host name, port is the port number for the logical host, 
JMSIQMgrname is the name of the JMS IQ Manager, and newtopic is the name of the 
new topic.

To create JMS message queues

Set the variable jms.createQueue to: 

component=eGate|Servers|host:port|JMSIQMgrname|newqueue&componentType
=jms51x

where host is the logical host name, port is the port number for the logical host, 
JMSIQMgrname is the name of the JMS IQ Manager, and newqueue is the name of the 
new queue.



SNMP Agent User’s Guide 27 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Chapter 5

Configuring Java CAPS Projects for SNMP: 
Tutorial

This chapter provides a tutorial to help you quickly configure a Java CAPS Project for 
SNMP monitoring.

What’s in This Chapter

Filtering Alerts on page 27

Configuring SNMP Agent on page 29

5.1 Filtering Alerts
By default, SNMP Agent receives all alerts produces by runtime Java CAPS Project. To 
filter which alerts the SNMP Agent receives, you configure the Alert Agent as 
described below. 

If you do not intend to filter the alerts, continue with Configuring SNMP Agent on 
page 29.

For details about filtering alerts for SNMP using the Sun SeeBeyond Alert Agent, refer 
to the Sun SeeBeyond Alert Agent User’s Guide.

To filter alerts

1 In the Explorer pane of the Enterprise Manager, expand J2EE.

2 Click Alert Agent. The Notification Configurations window appears.

3 Click Channels and click New. The Define New Channel dialog box appears.

4 Enter a name for the channel, click SNMP, and click OK.

5 In the Notification Configurations window, click Recipients, and click New.

6 In the Define New Recipient dialog box, 

7 Create the SNMP recipient by entering the following information:

In the Recipient Name box, enter a descriptive name for the SNMP 
management system or SNMP Agent receiving the notification.

In the Channel list, select the SNMP channel created in step 3.

In the Recipient Address box, enter the text SNMP.



Chapter 5 Section 5.1
Configuring Java CAPS Projects for SNMP: Tutorial Filtering Alerts

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 28 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

When you are finished, click OK

8 In the Notification Configurations window, click Destinations, click New, and 
enter the following information:

In the Destination Name box, enter a name for the destination.

In the Destination Description box, enter a description for the destination.

Select recipients to be part of this destination group by clicking the recipient and 
the right arrow. This moves recipients from the Available Recipients box to the 
Selected Recipients box.

When you are finished, click OK

To filter alerts for SNMP Agent, create only one destination.

9 For each specific alert, you must configure a notification and select the SNMP 
destination for that notification, by component and alert type (which you want to 
route to SNMP). Perform these operations as follows:

A In the Notification Configurations window, click Notifications, and click New.

B In the Notification dialog box, click Select Type. The Select Notification Type 
dialog box appears.

C Select the desired notification type and click Save. You cannot select more than 
one type.

D In the Severity list, select Fatal, Critical, Major, Minor, Warning, or Info. The 
severity levels are cumulative. 

E The severity level must be lower than the severity level assigned to the 
notification type for alerts to be captured.

F Verify that Active is selected. To disable a notification, clear the check box.

G Under Components, click Add/Remove. The Add/Remove Components dialog 
box appears.

H Click the components for which to create notifications by clicking the 
component and clicking the right arrow to move them under Selected 
Components. Selecting a component selects the subcomponents for that 
component.

I Click Save.

J Under Destinations, click Add/Remove. The Add/Remove Destinations dialog 
box appears.

K Click the destinations to which notifications are to be sent by clicking the 
location and clicking the right arrow to move them under Selected 
Destinations.

L Click Save.

M In the Comment field, enter a comment to be included in the notification. For the 
e-mail channel, double-byte characters are not supported.

N Click OK.



Chapter 5 Section 5.2
Configuring Java CAPS Projects for SNMP: Tutorial Configuring SNMP Agent

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 29 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

After configuring the Java CAPS Project with an SNMP channel for routing alerts via 
SNMP, you must disable automatic routing of alerts to SNMP in the SNMP Agent 
configuration. To do this, you disable the Auto-Routing property for SNMP Agent in 
Enterprise Manager as described in Configuring SNMP Agent on page 29.

5.2 Configuring SNMP Agent
With the Java CAPS Project running on a Logical Host, use Enterprise Manager as 
described below to configure SNMP Agent.

To configure SNMP Agent

1 Log into Enterprise Manager as a user with a Manager role.

2 In the Explorer pane, expand the Repository and click SNMPAgent.

3 In the right-hand pane, click Configuration, enter the following configurations, and 
click Save:

4 In the Explorer pane, expand the Repository and click SNMPAgent.

5 In the right-hand pane, click Status, and click Restart.

For This Setting Enter

SNMP Username The user name for the SNMP system.

SNMP Password The password for the user name.

SNMP Community The trap receiver’s community name, for example, 
public.

SNMP Table Update Interval The interval at which the SNMP table is updated.

Listener Port This port that the SNMP Agent listens on.

Timeout The number of seconds after which the SNMP 
Agent times out.

Auto-Routing Enable to have SNMP alerts routed automatically; 
Disable to route SNMP alerts through Alert Agent 
via the SNMP channel. For more information, refer 
the Sun SeeBeyond Alert Agent User’s Guide.

Trap Receiver Hostname The host name or IP address of the third-party 
management system.

Trap Receiver Port The number for the trap port where the SNMP 
Agent forwards trap notifications.



Index

SNMP Agent User’s Guide 30 Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Index

A
Active check box 28
alerter.info 23

C
Comment field 28
configurations, SNMP Agent 11
configuring

SNMP Agents 14
conventions, text 8

E
EGATE50-SNMP-V2-MIB.txt 17

G
generating user traps 23

H
host name 11

I
installing, SNMP Agent 12

M
managing SNMP Agents 16, 27
MIB 17
model, SNMP Agent 10

N
notification

disabling 28
enabling 28

O
organization of information, document 7

P
platforms, supported 12
port, trap 11

R
requirements, system 12

S
screenshots 8
severity levels 28
SNMP Agents

configurations 11
configuring 14
installing 12
managing 16, 27
MIB 17
model 10
starting 16, 17, 27, 29
stopping 16, 17, 27, 29

starting SNMP Agents 16, 17, 27, 29
stopping SNMP Agents 16, 17, 27, 29
supported platforms 12
system requirements 12

T
text conventions 8
Trap host name 11
trap port 11
Traps

information 21
traps

user-generated 23

U
user-generated traps 23


	SNMP AGENT USER’S GUIDE
	Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	Introduction
	1.1 About This Document
	1.1.1 What’s in This Document
	1.1.2 Scope
	1.1.3 Intended Audience
	1.1.4 Text Conventions
	1.1.5 Screenshots

	1.2 Related Documents
	1.3 Sun Microsystems, Inc. Web Site
	1.4 Documentation Feedback

	Overview of SNMP Agent
	2.1 The SNMP Agent Model
	2.2 About Java CAPS SNMP Model Configurations

	Installing and Configuring SNMP Agent
	3.1 Supported Operating Systems
	3.2 System Requirements
	3.3 Installing SNMP Agent
	3.4 Installing the Enterprise Manager Plug-in
	3.5 Configuring SNMP Agents

	Managing SNMP Agents
	4.1 Starting and Stopping SNMP Agents
	4.2 Viewing Alerts for the SNMP Agent
	4.3 Working with the SNMP Agent MIB
	4.3.1 Importing the SNMP Agent MIB
	4.3.2 Viewing the Java CAPS Project Component List
	4.3.3 Managing eWays, Collaborations, and Integration Servers
	4.3.4 Managing JMS Message Destinations
	4.3.5 About SNMP Agent Traps
	4.3.6 SNMP Agent Trap Examples
	Example 1: Starting the SeeBeyond JMS IQ Manager
	Example 2: User-generated Trap


	4.4 Managing Java CAPS Project Components
	4.4.1 Viewing the Java CAPS Project Component List
	4.4.2 Managing eWays, Collaborations, and Integration Servers
	4.4.3 Managing JMS Message Destinations


	Configuring Java CAPS Projects for SNMP: Tutorial
	5.1 Filtering Alerts
	5.2 Configuring SNMP Agent

	Index
	A
	C
	E
	G
	H
	I
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


